
Please contact Gaynor Hawthornthwaite - Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01270 686467
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk

 

Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Communities

Agenda
Date: Monday, 16th October, 2017
Time: 1.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 items 
will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the agenda and in 
the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cabinet meetings are webcast and the recording of the webcast 
will remain available for public viewing on the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Business Rate Revaluation Relief Scheme  (Pages 3 - 10)

To consider a report on a Discretionary Business Rates Relief Scheme.

5. Public Space Protection Order - Dog Fouling  (Pages 11 - 42)

To consider a report on the implementation of a Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO) in relation to dealing with Dog Fouling and Dog Control from 1st November 
2017.



OFFICIAL

Cheshire East Council
PORTFOLIO HOLDER DECISION 
Date of Meeting: 

Report of: Paul Manning  – Revenues Manager

Subject/Title: Business Rate Revaluation Relief Scheme

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Bates – Finance and Communities

1. Report Summary
1.1. A revaluation of all non-domestic properties and new rateable values has 

taken effect from 1 April 2017. This affects the amount of business rates 
many businesses across Cheshire East have to pay.  Cheshire East 
businesses will be paying less overall but there are a number of individual 
businesses that have seen a significant increase.

1.2. The Government announced that a number of support schemes would be 
made available to mitigate the impact on businesses from the revaluation, 
including a discretionary fund of £300 million to support businesses that 
faced the most significant increase in their business rates following the 
revaluation. The Government has asked Councils to use their discretionary 
powers to award this relief, although making it clear that the additional 
funding should support smaller businesses. The scheme will run for 4 years 
from 1 April 2017.  

1.3. Cheshire East Council will receive £1.3 million over the 4 years of the 
scheme to award to local businesses.  This report sets out the proposed 
scheme for distributing this funding to Cheshire East businesses.

1.4. It is proposed to provide relief to businesses with a rateable value up to 
and including £100,000.  In 2017/18, the scheme will provide relief for 70% 
of the increase in rates due to the revaluation. The majority of awards will 
be granted automatically.  The scheme will provide support to 1,200 
Cheshire East businesses in 2017-18, ranging from £50 to £3800 in year 1.  
On average, businesses will be awarded £600. The Council will review the 
% awarded for each new financial year to take account of the funding 
available from central government and any other national or local factors.  

2. Recommendation
2.1. The Portfolio Holder approves the Cheshire East Discretionary Business 

Rates Relief Scheme as set out in this report.  

3. Reasons for Recommendation
3.1. To provide discretionary relief to support local small businesses that have 

faced an increase in their business rates as a result of the revaluation of all 
Non Domestic properties.



OFFICIAL

4. Other Options Considered
4.1. A number of schemes were modelled and considered – some targeting 

specific categories of commercial properties e.g. retail, office.  Other 
models extended the rateable value limit and subsequently brought larger 
businesses into the relief scheme.  On balance the current option offers 
relief to a wide spread of business types whilst retaining the original intent 
of the scheme in terms of supporting smaller, local businesses.

5. Background
5.1. The Valuation Office Agency has recently completed a revaluation of all 

Non Domestic properties and the new rateable values are effective from 1 
April 2017. The revaluation affects the amount of business rates many 
businesses across Cheshire East will have to pay. 

5.2. Whilst Cheshire East’s ratepayers will be paying less overall in business 
rates because of the revaluation, there is still a significant number that 
individually have seen an increase. 

5.3. The Government announced that funding for a number of different support 
schemes would be made available to mitigate the impact on businesses. 

5.4. In particular the Government will make available a discretionary fund of 
£300 million to support those businesses that face the steepest increases 
in their business rates bills as a result of the revaluation. Cheshire East’s 
share is just short of £1.3m. 

5.5. The Government intends Councils to use its discretionary powers to award 
this relief and has made it clear that the additional funding should only 
support smaller ratepayers who are facing an increase in their bills 
following the 2017 revaluation. 

5.6. The Government has also announced its intention to provide funding for a 
further two discretionary relief schemes; Supporting Small Businesses 
Relief and Support for Pubs. 

5.7. The Government has made it clear that the additional funding identified by 
the Chancellor to support businesses should only support smaller 
ratepayers who are facing an increase in their bills following the 2017 
revaluation. 

5.8. The scheme will run for 4 years, in line with the Government funding 
stream, effective from 1 April 2017. 

5.9. The Council will receive £1.3m over the 4 years. Funding cannot be 
transferred between financial years and any excess grant paid to Cheshire 
East following reconciliation at year end must be repaid to Central 
Government.

 2017/18 - £0.757m
 2018/19 - £0.367m



OFFICIAL

 2019/20 - £0.151m
 2020/21 - £0.021m

5.10. Details of the scheme are set out in Appendix 1, including the principles the 
scheme is based on and the detail of how the scheme will operate. 

5.11. The scheme will provide support to just under 1200 Cheshire East 
businesses in 2017-18 , ranging from £50 to £3800 in year 1.  On average, 
local businesses will be awarded £600. 

5.12. In 2017/18, the scheme will award all eligible ratepayers 70% of the 
increase in rates due to the revaluation from 2016 to 2017 (a de-minimus 
value of £50 will apply). 

5.13. The Council will review the % awarded for each new financial year to take 
account of the funding available from central government and any other 
national or local factors.  The initial modelling of the scheme estimates the 
relief for future years of the scheme to reduce to 30% in 2018/19, 13.5% in 
2019/20, and 6.5% in 2020/21.  These may change due to amendments to 
property val
[...]
tly €200,000 over 3 years) 

 Business rate accounts will be adjusted after the relief is awarded if there is a 
change in circumstances (i.e. backdate RV reductions, additional relief 
awarded, or property vacated etc.)

 New occupiers after 01/04/17 will not qualify for relief
 Increases to RV after 01/04/17 will not qualify for relief

Appendix 2

Engagement responses

Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service:

Thank you for sharing your proposed business rate relief scheme. Having read the 
report I have no issues to raise beyond acknowledgement of the risks as mentioned 
and that Cheshire East will be managing them accordingly.

South Cheshire Chamber of Commerce:

Please see below a summation of comments from Members with regards to your 
proposal. In the main it is welcome.

This seems very welcome, but the CE area didn’t do too badly anyway.

My only critique is the assumption that anyone with a larger building is better placed 
to cope with any increase.

There are some relatively small businesses whose business operation requires a 
larger physical footprint, eg car repair shop, and equally some large profitable 
businesses (especially in the service sector, or digital operations)who only need 
small premises.

Moreover, the actual rates increase on a larger building will be a bigger actual 
amount due to higher rateable value, and these people are least likely to get the 
money. 

So it’s a blunt and potentially unfair allocation system. There are other measures 
such as employee numbers, turnover and profits. The only reliable measure is 
profits, and the government has driven the majority of small businesses into going 



OFFICIAL

limited in recent years, so accounts are available via companies house if not from 
the rates payers themselves.

However, I do see that this would take extra effort by CEC and add potential costs 
into their operation of the relief.



OFFICIAL

Cheshire East Council
Cabinet Member for Finance and Communities

Date of Meeting: 16th October 2017

Report of: Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director -People

Subject/Title: Public Space Protection Order – Dog Fouling and Dog 
Control across Cheshire East Borough - a consistent 
approach

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Bates – Portfolio Holder Finance and Communities

1. Report Summary

1.1. The purpose of this report is to set out the circumstances in which a Public 
Space Protection Order (PSPO) covering the whole of Cheshire East 
Borough Council should be approved. This order will allow a consistent and 
manageable approach going forward to tackle irresponsible and anti social 
dog ownership and promote the safe and enjoyable use of our open 
spaces.

1.2. This report links into the following corporate objectives as well as the team 
plan specific objectives:

Outcome 1 - Our local communities are strong and supportive. Enable and 
empower our communities to identify and report irresponsible dog 
ownership and support enforcement of anti social issues.
Outcome 4 – Cheshire East is a green & sustainable place. Protecting the 
environment from unpleasant and hazardous dog foul in our public spaces.
Outcome 5 – People live well for longer. Committed to tackling dog fouling 
and dog control issues that are a risk to the health of residents.  

Partnerships and Communities Business Plan 2017 -2020:

Objective 1 - To deliver intelligence led and statutory enforcement activities 
and develop our community safety services, co-ordinated campaigns and 
operations.
Key Activity references:
1.3 - To ensure the integrity of all Community Safety investigations, 
evidence, legality and the enforcement of offenders.
1.18 - Engage, educate and enforce against Community and 
Environmental Crime.
1.20 - ASB priorities to be risk and cost based, tackling the issues making 
the biggest community impact.



OFFICIAL

2. Recommendation

2.1.  It is recommended that the Cabinet Portfolio Holder;

a. Agree the implementation of a Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO) from 1st November 2017; 

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1. This report is produced in order to set out the circumstances in which a 
Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) covering the whole of Cheshire 
East Borough Council should be considered and approved in relation to 
dealing with Dog Fouling and Dog Control.

3.2. Under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, the Council 
can make a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) to control certain 
activities in a specified area if those activities are likely to have a 
detrimental effect on the quality of life of people in that area. This can 
include many forms of anti social behaviour, including problems often 
associated with dogs, for example, dog fouling.

3.3. The current situation within Cheshire East to enforce against such issues is 
based upon legislation that has been repealed or amended since 1996 and 
in more recent enactments there was a requirement for the Council to 
introduce orders to cover specific areas. This has led to a complicated 
system, which following a recent review by Legal Services and Community 
Enforcement, has led to the agreement to introduce a PSPO as outlined in 
this report. A number of other Local Authorities have already adopted this 
approach or are currently within the processes to do so (some examples 
provided in section 9).

3.4. There are also a number of byelaws within some of our parks and open 
spaces requesting that dogs are either kept on lead or under control, but 
most are not enforceable and have led to persistent issues in these areas 
when a small minority do not act responsibly when exercising their dogs.

3.5. The PSPO will allow a consistent and manageable approach going forward 
as well as being timely for the reasons outlined in this report for the 
‘change over’ date in October of current orders into PSPO’s. It will also 
ensure the message can be linked with our upcoming ‘Dog Watch’ 
campaigns and continue to be linked in with the ‘Keep Ches
[...]
asily be picked up by young children. This causes 
stomach upsets, sore throats, asthma and in rare cases blindness. The 
eggs can remain active in the soil for many years, long after the dog mess 
has weathered away. We recognise that most dog owners are responsible 
and clean up after their pets, but a small minority continue to cause 
problems.

5.5. The Council would introduce a PSPO across the Borough to replace and 
extend the existing dog controls and byelaws (some of which are currently 
not enforceable e.g. requests to keep dogs on leads in certain parks). This 
would create a more comprehensive and consistent approach when 
dealing with issues such as dog fouling and dogs under control.

5.6. The Council has a statutory duty to keep land clear of litter and refuge 
(including dog foul) and a duty of care on dealing with waste, this duty 
extends to prosecuting offenders who fail to clean up after their dogs and 
although there is legislation in place to tackle this behaviour, a PSPO 
would allow us not only to address this behaviour further but also 
encourage responsible dog ownership across all public spaces within our 
borough by requiring owners to be in control of their dog at all times 
whether off or on the lead.  

5.7. A PSPO to replace all other existing legislation would also then give the 
Council an opportunity to further review our parks and open areas to look 
at amending the existing PSPO to look at further requirements to keep 
dogs on leads and excluding dogs from specified areas. It would give the 



OFFICIAL

Council stronger powers and protect areas such as our enclosed children’s 
play areas and cemeteries moving forward. Once a PSPO is in place, 
further community engagement and consultation can be undertaken as part 
of our “Dog Watch” campaign into further potential prohibitions for these 
specific areas across the Borough via amendment procedures to an 
existing PSPO as outlined in section 61 of the ASB Crime and Policing Act 
20
[...]

a potential hazard to all members of the public alike. It causes risks to health, 
defaces land and has the potential to deface people and their property. 

(b) When not properly supervised and kept under control, dogs that are allowed off a 
lead in public areas can cause road traffic accidents, and can cause nuisance or 
injury to members of the public and to other animals. 

(c) The Council is satisfied that the behaviour set out above has had, and is likely to 
continue to have, a detrimental effect on the quality of life of people within the 
Borough of Cheshire East Council. 

(e) This Order seeks to prevent or reduce the detrimental effects referred to above, 
by imposing reasonable restrictions and requirements on people whilst in charge of 
dogs on public land. It seeks to facilitate the safe sharing of our public spaces, whilst 
recognising that people should be able to exercise their dogs off lead in public areas, 
provided that their dogs are under control and behaving appropriately. 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/12/section/74/enacted


OFFICIAL

These activities have given rise to nuisance and complaint to both the Council and 
the Police from local residents, visitors to the area and businesses.

Cheshire East Borough Council therefore has exercised its power under 
section 59(4) Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 to make this 
order to: 

PROHIBIT

Part 1 - Dog Fouling 

1. If a dog defecates at any time on land to which this part of the Order applies, and 
the person who is in charge of the dog at that time fails to remove the faeces from 
the land forthwith, that person shall be guilty of an offence unless he can show that:- 

(a) he has a reasonable excuse for failing to do so; or 

(b) the owner, occupier, or other person or authority having control of the land has 
consented (generally or specifically) to him failing to do so; 

2. This part of the Order applies to all public places in the Borough of Cheshire East 
C
[...]
riance: 1.76 Std. Error: 0.04  skipped 38

Other (please specify): (43)

local community group attended:- (150)

8. Gender: 

 Response 
Percent

Response 
Total

1 Male 42.93% 510

2 Female 57.07% 678

answered 1188Mean: 1.57 Std. Deviation: 0.49 Satisfaction Rate: 57.07Analysis
Variance: 0.25 Std. Error: 0.01  skipped 53

9. Age Group (please select one option only) 

 Response 
Percent

Response 
Total

1 18-24 years 1.44% 17

2 25-34 years 9.75% 115

3 35-44 years 21.86% 258



9. Age Group (please select one option only) 

 Response 
Percent

Response 
Total

4 45-54 years 23.31% 275

5 55-65 years 24.32% 287

6 65+ years 19.32% 228

answered 1180Mean: 4.17 Std. Deviation: 1.31 Satisfaction Rate: 63.46Analysis
Variance: 1.72 Std. Error: 0.04  skipped 61





OFFICIAL

APPENDIX ITEM 4 - Keep Cheshire East Clean – No Rubbish Excuses 
campaign material around dog fouling

 




	Agenda
	4 Business Rate Revaluation Relief Scheme
	5 Public Space Protection Order - Dog Fouling
	PSPO  Procedures Appendix Item 1
	PSPO Draft Order Dog Fouling Appendix 2
	Consultation results - PSPO
	PSPO Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Communities
held on Monday, 16th October, 2017 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillors P Bates, Cabinet Member for Finance and Communities

Officers in attendance
Paul Manning, Revenues Manager
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement
Rick Hughes, Community Safety Delivery Manager
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor L Durham.

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

17 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Councillor Sue Helliwell, Alsager Town Council asked that if the Public 
Space Protection Order goes ahead, could the Council ensure that 
Alsager had enough litter bins for owners to dispose of their dogs mess.  
She fully supported parts of the Public Space Protection Order but to due 
irresponsible dog owners, good dog owners would be unable to allow their 
dogs to chase a ball around a field.  She also had 1,500 empty dog poo 
bags and would very much like to become involved in a campaign run 
across Alsager to encourage dog fouling free pavements and green 
spaces.

Councillor Bates responded by thanking Councillor Helliwell for her 
question and comments and said that the consultation feedback had 
identified a number of places where additional bins were being asked for.  
The Council would look to see what resources were available to put more 
bins in these locations, included in Alsager.  With regards to the comments 
about dogs chasing a ball, this would still be allowed, but the Order would 
give powers to intervene and require that a dog is put on a lead, if the 
dog’s behaviour was intimidating or negatively impacting upon other users 
or the public space.



18 BUSINESS RATE REVALUATION RELIEF SCHEME 

The Cabinet Member considered a report on the Business Rate 
Revaluation Relief Scheme.

A revaluation of all non-domestic properties and new rateable values had 
taken effect from 1 April 2017 and affected the amount of business rates 
many businesses across Cheshire East had to pay.  A number of 
individual businesses had seen a significant increase.

The Government had announced that a number of support schemes would 
be made available to mitigate the impact on businesses from the 
revaluation.  Cheshire East Council would receive £1.3 million over the 4 
years of the scheme to award to local business.  

The report detailed the proposed scheme for distributing the funding to 
businesses in Cheshire East.

RESOLVED:

That approval be given to the Council’s Discretionary Business Rates 
Relief Scheme.

19 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - DOG FOULING 

The Cabinet Member considered a report on the proposed Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) relating to Dog Fouling and Dog Control across 
the Cheshire East borough.

Under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, the Council 
could make a Public Spaces Protection Order to control certain activities in 
a specified area if those activities were likely to have a detrimental effect 
on the quality of life of people in that area.

The proposed PSPO would replace and extend the existing dog controls 
and bylaws and would create a more comprehensive and consistent 
approach when dealing with dog fouling and dogs under control.

Public consultation had taken place on the proposed PSPO between 12 
September and 10 October 2017, with over 1400 responses being 
received.  The vast majority of these supported the proposed PSPO.  

RESOLVED:

That approval be given to the implementation of a Public Space Protection 
Order from 1st November 2017.



The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 1.10 pm

Councillor P Bates


